From: Eischer. Alex

To: Scan, OGCC

Subject: FW:

Date: Thursday, March 15, 2012 1:51:04 PM
Attachments: PH21 form 4.pdf

Amber- please data enter and then withdraw per Alex. Should be linked to Location ID 427746.
Thanks
Alex

Alex Fischer, P.G.

Environmental Supervisor - Western Colorado
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203

(303) 894-2100 ext. 5138

(303) 894-2109 fax

alex.fischer@state.co.us

From: Prokop, Daniel J. [mailto:Daniel.Prokop@encana.com]

Sent: Thursday, March 15, 2012 1:43 PM

To: Fischer, Alex

Cc: Kubeczko, Dave; Canfield, Chris; Stanczyk, Jane; Westerdale, Barbara; Deranleau, Greg; Friesen,
Kathy; Allen, Cindy C.; robert_morris@mhchew.com; Croteau, Jevin; Oates, Jason C.

Subject: RE:

I would like to request that the Sundry notice for the PH-21 pad ID# 427746 be withdrawn.

From: Fischer, Alex [mailto:Alex.Fischer@state.co.us]

Sent: Thursday, March 15, 2012 11:37 AM

To: Prokop, Daniel J.

Cc: Kubeczko, Dave; Canfield, Chris; Stanczyk, Jane; Westerdale, Barbara; Deranleau, Greg;
Friesen, Kathy; Allen, Cindy C.; robert_morris@mhchew.com; Croteau, Jevin; Oates, Jason C.
Subject: RE:

Daniel,
Please send an email requesting this Sundry to be withdrawn,

Thanks
Alex

Alex Fischer, P.G.
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Page 1

Fo;u State of Colorado I 2 & |F!
Rev 12/05 Qil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203 Phone: (303)894-2100 Fax:(303)894-2109
SUNDRY NOTICE

Submit original plus one copy. This form is to be used for general, technical and environmental sundry Information. For
proposed or completed operations, describe in full on Technical Information Page (Page 2 of this form.) Identify well or
other facility by API Number or by OGCC Facility ID. Operator shall send an informational copy of all sundry notices for
wells located in High Density Areas to the Local Government Designee (Rule 603b.)

1. OGCC Operator Number: 100185 4, Contact Name
2. Name of Operator: ENCANA OIL & GAS (USA) INC Dan Prokop Complel;::kﬁta:h i
3. Address: 2717 CR215 Phone:  970-285-2707
City: Parachute State: co Zip:81635 Fax: 970-285-2705 0P 0GCC
5. APTNumber 05~ (See attached) OGCC Facility ID Number 427746 Survey Plat
6. WellFacility Name:  Federal 7. WellFacility Number ~ Federal 22-14 (PH-21 Pad) |Directional Survey
8. Location (QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian):  SENE Sec 21 T7S R95W Surface Eqpmt Diagram
9. County:  Garfield 10. Field Name: Rulison Technical Info Page X
11. Federal, Indian or State Lease Number: — y/p Other X

General Notice

E'CHANGE OF LOCATION: Attach New Survey Plat {a change of surface gtr/gtr is substantive and requires a new pemit)
FNLIFSL FEL/FWL

Change of Surface Footage from Exterior Section Lines:

Change of Surface Footage to Exterior Section Lines:
Change of Bottomhole Footage from Exterior Section Lines:

D attach directional survey

L
il

Change of Bottomhole Footage to Exterior Section Lines:
Bottomhole location Qtr/Qtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Mer

Latitude Distance to nearest property line Distance to nearest bldg, public rd, utility or RR
Longitude Distance to nearest lease line Is location in a High Density Area (rule 603b)? Yes.lNoI
Ground Elevation Distance to nearest well same formation Surface owner consulfation date:
GPS DATA:
Date of Measurement PDOP Reading Instrument Operator's Name
I:ICHANGE SPACING UNIT I:IRemove from surface bond
Formation Formation Code  Spacing order number Unit Acreage Unit configuration Signed surface use agreement attached
| I I I I J
CHANGE OF OPERATOR (prior to drilling): DCHANGE WELL NAME NUMBER
ective Date: rom:
Plugging Bond: | I Blanket Individual To:
El Effective Date:
ABANDONED LOCATION: QNOTICE OF CONTINUED SHUT IN STATUS
as location ever built? D Yes D No ale well shut in or temporarily abandoned:
Is site ready for Inspection? D Yes D No Has Production Equipment been removed from site? Q Yes I:l No
Date Ready for Inspection: MIT required if shut in longer than two years. Date of last
|__‘|5PUD DATE: DREQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL STATUS (5 mos from date casing set)
I:l SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF STAGE, SQUEEZE OR REMEDIAL CEMENT WORK *submit cbl and cement job summaries
Method used ~ Cementing tool setting/perf depth Cement volume Cement top Cement bottom Date

RECLAMATION:  Attach technical page describing final reclamation procedures per Rule 1004.
inal reclamation will commence on approximately |:| Final reclamation is completed and site is ready for inspection.

Technical Engineering/Environmental Notice

Notice of Intent Report of Work Done
Approximate Start Date: Date Work Completed:
Details of work must be described in full on Technical Information Page (Page 2 must be submitted.)
Dlntent to Recomplete (submit form 2) DRequesl to Vent or Flare I:lE&P Waste Disposal
DChange Drilling Plans DRepair Well DBeneﬁcial Reuse of E&P Waste
I:lGross Interval Changed? I:lRule 502 variance requested I:'Slalus Update/Change of Remediation Plans
DCasingﬁCememjng Program Change mOlher: COAs 14,31,32and 35 RUIiSCﬁ for Spills and Releases

| hereby certify that the statements made in this form are, to the best of my knowledge, true, correct and complete.

Signed: %@W\ @JUAMQ_ Date: "q/ ]Ll { }?__,, Email: Daniel.Prokop@encana.com

W
PrintName: Dan Prokop N Title: Environmental Field Coordinator

COGCC Approved: Title: Date:
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:






Page 2

'y TECHNICAL INFORMATION PAGE FOR 0GCG USE ONLY
Rev 12/05

1. OGCC Operator Number; 100185 AP| Number; See attached

2. Name of Operator: ENCANA OIL & GAS (USA) INC. OGCC Facility ID # 427746

3. Well/Facility Name:_Federal Well/Facility Number:  Federal 22-14 (H

4. Location (QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian): SENE Sec 21 T7S R95W

(This form i fo be completed whenever a Sundry Notice is submitted requiring detailed report of work to be performed or
completed. This form shall be transmitted within 30 days of work completed as a "subsequent” report and must accompany Form
4, page 1.

"

5. DESCRIBE PROPOSED OR COMPLETED OPERATIONS

Attached is a map that Shows bottom hole locations for the PH-21 well pad, facility ID 427746. Specifically the seven wells that
have bottom hole locations within Rulison Tier Il monitoring sectors 10 and 11, APl numbers; 05-045-21329, 05-045-21338,
05-045-21333, 05-045-21332, 05-045-21337, 05-045-21334, 05-045-21335.

This Sundry was created to address COAs 14, 31, 32 and 35:

COA 35: "Operator shall comply with all provisions of the most recent COGCC approved revision of the Rulison Sampling and
Analysis Plan (SAP). In addition to the produced water sampling and analysis outlined in section 5.8 of the plan the operators
shall also obtain and analyze produced water samples on wells described in the plan for constituents listed in the plan using the
specified method where applicable.”

COA 14: "Comply with all DOE Office of Legacy Management requests for sampling and analysis of natural gas and other
materials associated with drilling and production.”

COA 31: "Produced water from this location may not be transported to or re-used at another location without specific written
approval from COGCC and only after analysis confirms compliance with the Rulison Sampling and Analysis Plan (SAP)."

COA 32: "Drill solids and cuttings from this location may not be transported to, disposed of or re-used at another location
without specific written approval from COGCC and only after analysis confirms compliance with the Rulison Sampling and
Analysis Plan (SAP)."

Per the Rulison Sampling and Analysis Plan Revision 3, Section 4.2 (Tier || Monitoring). The proposed Encana Tier Il gas wells
in Rulison monitoring sector 10 will not require sampling or analysis due to Noble Energy having closer Tier | and Tier |l wells in
sector 10.

Per the Rulison Sampling and Analysis Plan Revision 3, Section 4.2 (Tier Il Monitoring). The proposed Encana Tier Il gas wells

in Rulison monitoring sector 11 will not require sampling or analysis due to Laramie Energy |l and Encana having closer
producing Tier Il wells in sector 11.

Attachments:

PH-21 Bottom hole location map.
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Environmental Supervisor - Western Colorado
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203

(303) 894-2100 ext. 5138

(303) 894-2109 fax

alex.fischer@state.co.us

From: Fischer, Alex

Sent: Thursday, March 15, 2012 11:32 AM

To: 'Oates, Jason C.'

Cc: Kubeczko, Dave; Canfield, Chris; Stanczyk, Jane; Westerdale, Barbara; Deranleau, Greg;
Friesen, Kathy; Allen, Cindy C.; Prokop, Daniel J.; 'robert_morris@mhchew.com'; Croteau, Jevin
Subject: RE:

Jason- Thanks

Alex

Alex Fischer, P.G.

Environmental Supervisor - Western Colorado
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203

(303) 894-2100 ext. 5138

(303) 894-2109 fax

alex.fischer@state.co.us

From: Oates, Jason C. [mailto:Jason.Oates@encana.com]

Sent: Thursday, March 15, 2012 11:02 AM

To: Fischer, Alex; Prokop, Daniel J.; 'robert_morris@mhchew.com’; Croteau, Jevin

Cc: Kubeczko, Dave; Canfield, Chris; Stanczyk, Jane; Westerdale, Barbara; Deranleau, Greg;
Friesen, Kathy; Allen, Cindy C.

Subject: Re:

Alex-

You are correct, we did discuss this during the permitting of this well and Encana agreed to
the COAs on the Form 2A to comply with the RSAP. We also discussed asking for a waiver in
a Sundry Notice using the process you outlined.


mailto:Margaret.ash@state.co.us
mailto:Margaret.ash@state.co.us
mailto:Jason.Oates@encana.com

Unfortunately Encana's internal communication on this was not synchronized between our
Regulatory group and our Environmental group, who submitted this Sundry. Encana will
resubmit the Sundry Notice addressing your comments.

| appreciate your understanding on this issue and commit to improving our internal
communication to alleviate this type of mistake in the future.

Jason

Jason Oates

Encana Oil & Gas (USA) Inc.

South Rockies Business Unit

Group Lead, Regulatory & Permitting
w 720.876.3228 || ¢ 720.785.4806
WWW.encana.com

From: Fischer, Alex [mailto:Alex.Fischer@state.co.us]

Sent: Thursday, March 15, 2012 10:45 AM

To: Prokop, Daniel J.; Oates, Jason C.; Robert Morris <robert morris@mhchew.com>; Croteau,
Jevin

Cc: Kubeczko, Dave <Dave.Kubeczko@state.co.us>; Canfield, Chris

<Chris.Canfield@state.co.us>; Stanczyk, Jane <Jane.Stanczyk@state.co.us>; Westerdale,
Barbara <Barbara.Westerdale@state.co.us>; Deranleau, Greg <Greg.Deranleau@state.co.us>
Subject: FW:

Daniel-Encana MUST comply with Revision 3 of the Rulison Sampling and Analysis
Plan (RSAP). If there are deviations from the RSAP, then those deviations must be
addressed with all of the stake holders involved in Project Rulison. If Encana is
following the RSAP and they feel they have met the RSAP requirements, then Encana
must formerly provide their request (via Sundry Form 4) with supporting
documentation of such request. At that time, the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation
Commission (COGCC) will review the request.

Jason-You and | discussed this before.

Please be as detailed as possible regarding the Sundry Notice request. Include
information regarding the justification of wells closer to the Tier I and Il sectors. Ata
minimum include:

e Reason for request

e QOperator

e APl number

e well name

e Location ID

e Supporting analytical

e |etter/statement from Encana’s expert (URS?) verifying that this information is

correct
e FEtc.


http://www.encana.com/
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The attached Sundry is NOT approved.

Thanks
Alex

Alex Fischer, P.G.

Environmental Supervisor - Western Colorado
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203

(303) 894-2100 ext. 5138

(303) 894-2109 fax

alex.fischer@state.co.us

From: Kubeczko, Dave

Sent: Wednesday, March 14, 2012 4:39 PM
To: Canfield, Chris

Cc: Fischer, Alex

Subject: FW:

Chris and Alex,

Please see attached Sundry from EnCana wishing to remove some Project Rulison COAs. |
would greatly appreciate your review(s). Thanks.

Dave

David A. Kubeczko, PG

Oil and Gas Location Assessment Specialist

Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission
Northwest Area Office

707 Wapiti Court, Suite 204

Rifle, CO 81650

Phone: (970) 625-2497x5

FAX: (970) 625-5682

Cell: (970) 309-2514
dave.kubeczko@state.co.us


mailto:Margaret.ash@state.co.us
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CONSERVATION COMMISSION

b% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

From: Prokop, Daniel J. [mailto:Daniel.Prokop@encana.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 14, 2012 11:04 AM

To: Kubeczko, Dave; Spry ORourk, Linda
Subject:

Please find the attached Sundry Notice regarding COAs 14, 31, 32 and 35 for Encana's
proposed PH-21 Pad, facility ID# 427746.

If you have any questions please let me know.

Dan Prokop

Environmental Field Coordinator
Encana Oil & Gas (USA) Inc.

t 970.285.2707

¢ 970.379.9547

Take a closer look:
www.encana.com
twitter.com/encanacorp
facebook.com/encana
youtube.com/encana

Please note some Encana offices are closed the first and third Friday of each month.

This email communication and any Tiles transmitted with it may contain
cgnfadentlal and or proprietary information and is provided for the use
of the

iﬂgended recipient only. Any review, retransmission or dissemination of
this

igformation by anyone other than the intended recipient is prohibited.

1T you

receive this email in error, please contact the sender and delete this

communication and any copies Immediately. Thank you.

http://www.encana.com

This_email communication and any_ Tiles transmitted with_ it may contain
cgnfadentlal and or proprietary information and is provided for the use
of the

iﬂgended recipient only. Any review, retransmission or dissemination of
this

igformation by anyone other than the intended recipient is prohibited.

IT you

receive this email in error, please contact the sender and delete this

communication and any copies Immediately. Thank you.

http://www.encana.com
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This email communication and any files transmitted with it may contain
cgnfidential and or proprietary information and is provided for the use of
the

intended recipient only. Any review, retransmission or dissemination of this
information by anyone other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If
you

receive this email in error, please contact the sender and delete this
communication and any copies Immediately. Thank you.
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